UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF CENTRAL APPLICATION
AND DATABASE MODULE (CADM) OF
AUTOMATED AUXILIARY WEATHER SYSTEM
(AAWS) FOR MALAYSIAN METEOROLOGICAL
DEPARTMENT (METMALAYSIA)

MUHAMMAD ZULFADLI SUKARNO

IT Project submitted in partia fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Magter of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ABSTRACT

This thesis presents a research project on module development of an Automated Weather
System in Meteorologica Instruments Division (Bahagian Instrumentas Meteorologi) for
Madaysan Meteorology Department (Jabatan Meteorologi Malaysia). Due to data
transmission retrieval practice used on previous MetMaaysia AWS, problem arise on
efficiency on the retrieval of meteorological data. This motivates to the research of
identifying new data transmission method to be used for next generation system. The
system is Automated Auxiliary Weather System (Sstem Pencerapan Cuaca Permukaan
Antomatik Anksiliari) and the module, Central Application and Database Module (CADM)
developed based on the Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC). Four phases of
Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC) is planning, requirement definition, design and
development were used to produce next generation of system that manages MetMaaysa
meteorological data. From these experiences, the researcher derived research in terms of
project, people, technology, process and organization.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"The name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful”

The research presented in this dissertation could not have been conducted without the
support, encouragement, and cooperation of many people. First of al, | would like to
express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Norehan Abdul Manaf who
has aways given vauable advice and encouragement throughout developing this project
successtully. | would like to thank her for giving the opportunity to learn and work under
guidance, which has been the most memorable experience.

For the nearest and dearest, my very deepest thank you for their encouragement, patience,
knowledge and dieir endless prayer for me. My other half
the | unior, a wise man andqueenof my hear
Not to forget al my family members, you are dways in my heart and my mind.

| also place on record, my sense of gratitude to one and all, who directly or indirectly, have
lent their hand in this venture.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Introduction
Background of the Study
Problem Statement

Aim

Research Question
Research Objective
Research Scope
Research Significance
Summary

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
26.1
26.2

Introduction

Maaysian Meteorological Department (MetMaaysia)
Automatic Weather Observation

Automated Auxiliary Weather System (AAWS)

Central Application Database Model (CADM)
Acquisition, Processing and Logging Equipment (APLE)
Hardware

Firmware

Xi

o o o1 o b~ DM D R R R

10
11
13
14
14
15



2.6.3

2.7
2.8

Component/Functionality
Data Transmission Method
Summary

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

31
32

3.3

Introduction

Software Development Life Cycle
321 Planning

322 Requirement Definition
323 Dedgn

324 Development

3.25 Integration and Test

326 Ingdlation and Acceptance
Summary

CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGSAND RESULTS

41
4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

Objective 1: To Identify MetMaaysia Requirement on Data
Transmission Method as Enhancement to Current Data Transmission
Method

421 Interview Result

Objective 2: To Design a Central Application and Database Module
(CADM) for MetMaaysia Which Manages Station Meteorological
Data

431 Requirement Analysis

4.3.2 Process Flow of CADM
4.3.3 Entity Relationship Diagram

Objective 3. To Develop a Central Application and Database Module
(CADM) Prototype for MetMaaysia

441 Hardware and Software Specification

442 Overview of User Interface

Vi

R 8 &

35
35
35
36
37
39

E& S &

45

46
49

49
50
50
52

52



