UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF CENTRAL APPLICATION AND DATABASE MODULE (CADM) OF AUTOMATED AUXILIARY WEATHER SYSTEM (AAWS) FOR MALAYSIAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT (METMALAYSIA)

MUHAMMAD ZULFADLI SUKARNO

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016

ABSTRACT

This thesis presents a research project on module development of an Automated Weather System in Meteorological Instruments Division (*Bahagian Instrumentasi Meteorologi*) for Malaysian Meteorology Department (*Jabatan Meteorologi Malaysia*). Due to data transmission retrieval practice used on previous MetMalaysia AWS, problem arise on efficiency on the retrieval of meteorological data. This motivates to the research of identifying new data transmission method to be used for next generation system. The system is Automated Auxiliary Weather System (*Sistem Pencerapan Cuaca Permukaan Antomatik Anksiliari*) and the module, Central Application and Database Module (CADM) developed based on the Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC). Four phases of Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC) is planning, requirement definition, design and development were used to produce next generation of system that manages MetMalaysia meteorological data. From these experiences, the researcher derived research in terms of project, people, technology, process and organization.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"The name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful"

The research presented in this dissertation could not have been conducted without the support, encouragement, and cooperation of many people. First of all, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Norehan Abdul Manaf who has always given valuable advice and encouragement throughout developing this project successfully. I would like to thank her for giving the opportunity to learn and work under guidance, which has been the most memorable experience.

For the nearest and dearest, my very deepest thank you for their encouragement, patience, knowledge and dieir endless prayer for me. My other half the j unior, a wise man and queen of my hear Not to forget all my family members, you are always in my heart and my mind.

I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to one and all, who directly or indirectly, have lent their hand in this venture.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	v		
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES				
CHAF	TER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Introduction	1		
1.2	Background of the Study	1		
1.3	Problem Statement	4		
1.4	Aim	4		
1.5	Research Question	4		
1.6	Research Objective	5		
1.7	Research Scope	5		
1.8	Research Significance	6		
1.9	Summary	6		
CHAI	PTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	7		
2.1	Introduction	7		
2.2	Malaysian Meteorological Department (MetMalaysia)	7		
2.3	Automatic Weather Observation	10		
2.4	Automated Auxiliary Weather System (AAWS)	11		
2.5	Central Application Database Model (CADM)	13		
2.6	Acquisition, Processing and Logging Equipment (APLE)	14		
2.6.1	Hardware	14		
2.6.2	Firmware	15		

2.6.3	Component/Functionality						
2.7	Data Transmission Method						
2.8	Summary						
CHAI	PTER T	HREE : MET	HODOLOGY			35	
3.1	Introd	uction				35	
3.2	Software Development Life Cycle						
	3.2.1	Planning				36	
	3.2.2	Requirement Definition				37	
	3.2.3	3 Design				39	
	3.2.4	3.2.4 Development					
	3.2.5	3.2.5 Integration and Test					
	3.2.6	3.2.6 Installation and Acceptance					
3.3	Summ	ary				44	
CHAI	PTER FO	OUR : FINDI	NGS AND RES	SULTS		45	
4.1	Introduction						
4.2	Objective 1: To Identify MetMalaysia Requirement on Data						
	Transmission Method as Enhancement to Current Data Transmission						
	Method						
	4.2.1 Interview Result					46	
4.3	Objective 2: To Design a Central Application and Database Module						
	(CADM) for MetMalaysia Which Manages Station Meteorological						
	Data						
	4.3.1	Requirement	Analysis			49	
	4.3.2	Process	Flow	of	CADM	50	
	4.3.3 Entity Relationship Diagram					50	
4.4	Objective 3: To Develop a Central Application and Database Module						
	(CADM) Prototype for MetMalaysia						
	4.4.1 Hardware and Software Specification						
	4.4.2	Overview	of	User	Interface	54	